#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

NEVADA POLICY RESEARCH INSTITUTE,

Appellant,

VS.

NICOLE J. CANNIZZARO, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Senate and Clark County District Attorney; JASON FRIERSON, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Assembly and Clark County Public Defender; HEIDI SEEVERS GANSERT, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Senate and University of Nevada, Reno; GLEN LEAVITT, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Assembly and Regional Transportation Commission; BRITTNEY MILLER, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Assembly and Clark County School District; DINA NEAL, an individual engagement in dual employment with the Nevada State Senate and Nevada State College; JAMES OHRENSCHALL, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Senate and Clark County Public Defendant: MELANIE SCHEIBLE, an individual engagement in dual employment with the Nevada State Senate and Clark County District Attorney; JILL TOLLES, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Assembly and University of Nevada, Reno; Supreme Court Case No.: 82341

Electronically Filed
[District Court CASE 23:2021 04:54 p.m.
A-20-817757-CElizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

and SELENA TORRES, an individual engaging in dual employment with the Nevada State Assembly and Clark County School District,

Respondents,

and Legislature of the State of Nevada,

Intervenor-Respondent.

# APPELLANT NEVADA POLICY RESEARCH INSTITUTE'S REPLY TO THE ANSWERING BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court,
Orders Granting Motions to Dismiss and Joinders Thereto;
Order Granting Motion to Intervene; and Order Denying Motion to Disqualify
The Honorable Jim Crockett (Ret.), District Court Judge

DEANNA L. FORBUSH Nevada Bar No. 6646 dforbush@foxrothschild.com

COLLEEN E. MCCARTY

Nevada Bar No. 13186

cmccarty@foxrothschild.com

### FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP

1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 700

Las Vegas, Nevada 89135

Telephone: (702) 262-6899

Facsimile: (702) 597-5503 Attorneys for Appellant

Nevada Policy Research Institute

## NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<u>Page</u>
NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE i
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
ROUTING STATEMENT IN REPLY
I. ARGUMENT1
A. NPRI Incorporates By Reference All Arguments Regarding Public Importance Standing.
B. NPRI Did Not Waive Any Aspect of Its Appeal Concerning the District Court's Ruling on the Legislature's Intervention
C. The Legislature's Motion to Intervene Fundamentally Misstated NPRI's Claims, and the District Court Erred in Granting Intervention in Lockstep Therewith
1. The Legislature Does Not Enjoy the Right to Intervene3
a. No Right to Intervene Under NRCP 24(a)(1)3
b. No Right to Intervene Under NRCP 24(a)(2)6
2. The Legislature Also Does Not Qualify for Permissive Intervention in the Instant Litigation Under NRCP 24(b)9
II. CONCLUSION11

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)
Cases
Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court,         122 Nev. 1229, 147 P.3d 1120 (2006)
Galloway v. Truesdell, 83 Nev. 13, 422 P.2d 237 (1967)
Hairr v. First Judicial Dist. Ct., 132 Nev. Adv. Op. 16, 368 P.3d 1198 (2016)
Statutes
NRS 218F.720
